Code Mercenaries
1
KKKKeeeeyyyyWWWWaaaarrrrrrrriiiioooorrrr22224444
1. Features
• USB low speed interface
• Full USB V1.1/2.0 compliance
• Full USB HID 1.1  compliance
• 64 keys in 8x8 matrix or three incremental

The standard KeyWarrior24 has a fixed key table
that is factory programmed. For production
volumes it is possible to order KeyWarrior24 with
an individual key layout.
KeyWarrior uses a single table to translate the
matrix coordinates to USB usage codes. This table
is called the "Master Translation Table".
For information on generating the Master
Translation Table please refer to the document
"Creating Custom KeyWarrior Scancode Tables".
5.5 Function Shift Keys
KeyWarrior24 allows the definition of two function
shift keys. If one of these keys is pressed
KeyWarrior uses a second or third translation table
to convert matrix coordinates to USB usage codes.
This allows a small keyboard to generate all
functions of a full sized keyboard.
The function shift key may be on any coordinate in
the matrix, it is assigned by placing a special code
in the corresponding table position.
V 1.1.2, December 2nd 2013, for chip revision 1.1.1.4/1.1.1.B and up
Code Mercenaries
6
KKKKeeeeyyyyWWWWaaaarrrrrrrriiiioooorrrr22224444
5.6 Macros
KeyWarrior24 supports the KeyWarrior
Commander type macros. Up to 34 macros can be
defined for custom controllers.
Each macro can contain up to 31 key codes and
can work either in a typing mode or stable mode.
For more information on the macros please refer to
the document "Creating Custom KeyWarrior
Scancode Tables".
5.7 Media Control and Application Keys
KeyWarrior24 supports the most commonly used
subset of the USB HID class usage page $0C
(Consumer Controls). These keys are reported via a
second interface that specifies usage $01 for
General Consumer Device.
The following keys are suppoted:
$00B3 Fast forward
$00B4 Rewind
$00B5 Skip to next Ttrack
$00B6 Skip to previous track
$00B7 Stop
$00B8 Eject
$00CD Play/Pause
$00E2 Audio mute
$00E9 Volume increase
$00EA Volume decrease
$018A Launch email reader
$0196 Launch internet browser
Availability of these key functions may vary
depending on the operating system used.
KeyWarrior24-8M and KeyWarrior24-S3 use these
keys in their standard layouts. The functions may
be placed on any key including the rotary encoders
on KW24-S3.
Other consumer control keys can be made
available for custom versions.
V 1.1.2, December 2nd 2013, for chip revision 1.1.1.4/1.1.1.B and up
Code Mercenaries
7
KKKKeeeeyyyyWWWWaaaarrrrrrrriiiioooorrrr22224444
V 1.1.2, December 2nd 2013, for chip revision 1.1.1.4/1.1.1.B and up
6. Key Tables of the Standard KeyWarrior24 Chips
The standard layouts of the KeyWarrior24 chips are intended to be used as fixed selections set by hard
wiring the corresponding FN key coordinate, not as optional layouts to be selected by an actual FN key.
6.1 KeyWarrior24-8 Table with no FN key pressed
Generic layout with all main keyboard keys
US keyboard layout
X0 X1 X2 X3 X4 X5 X6 X7
Y0